

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DONALD RUMSFELD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSE PADILLA and DONNA R. NEWMAN,  
as Next Friend of Jose Padilla,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FRED KOREMATSU,  
THE BAR ASSOCIATION OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
THE ASIAN LAW CAUCUS, THE ASIAN AMERICAN  
BAR ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER BAY AREA,  
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER LEGAL OUTREACH,  
AND THE JAPANESE AMERICAN CITIZENS  
LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

ARTURO J. GONZÁLEZ\*

SYLVIA M. SOKOL

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

425 Market Street

San Francisco, CA 94105-2482

Telephone: (415) 268-7000

Facsimile: (415) 268-7522

JON B. STREETER

EUMI K. LEE

KEKER & VAN NEST LLP

710 Sansome Street

San Francisco, CA 94111-1704

Telephone: (415) 391-5400

Facsimile: (415) 397-7188

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
Amici.....	2
A. Fred Korematsu.....	2
B. The Bar Association of San Francisco .....	2
C. The Asian Law Caucus.....	3
D. The Asian American Bar Association of the Greater Bay Area.....	3
E. Asian Pacific Islander Legal Outreach.....	3
F. The Japanese American Citizens League .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE EXPERIENCE OF AMERICANS OF JAPANESE ANCESTRY DURING THE SEC- OND WORLD WAR HIGHLIGHTS THE NEED FOR A DELICATE BALANCE OF POWER BETWEEN ALL THREE BRANCHES OF GOVERNMENT .....	6
A. Over Fifty Years Ago, The Country De- tained 120,000 American Citizens in the Name of National Security.....	6
B. The Japanese American Detention Cases Demonstrate that the Government’s In- definite Incarceration of Mr. Padilla is Unlawful .....	8
1. In <i>Ex Parte Endo</i> , the Court Required That Any Implied Statutory Authority Be Interpreted Narrowly .....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. <i>Ex Parte Endo</i> Bars Mr. Padilla’s Indefinite Detention .....	11
II. THE EXPERIENCE OF AMERICANS OF JAPANESE ANCESTRY DURING THE SECOND WORLD WAR MOTIVATED CONGRESS TO ENACT THE NON-DETENTION ACT, WHICH BARS THE INDEFINITE DETENTION OF MR. PADILLA, INCLUDING BY MILITARY AUTHORITIES, WITHOUT CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS .....	12
A. The Emergency Detention of 1950 Authorized Detention in Certain Circumstances, But Afforded Greater Procedural Rights than Mr. Padilla Has Received .....	13
B. By Repealing The Emergency Detention Act and Enacting the Non-Detention Act, Congress Made Clear that the Executive Must Have Prior Congressional Approval Before Detaining an American Citizen on American Soil .....	16
1. The Repeal of the Emergency Detention Act of 1950 and Enactment of the Non-Detention Act .....	16
2. The Non-Detention Act Bars Mr. Padilla’s Indefinite Detention, Including By Military Authorities, Without Due Process ...	19
C. Recent Congressional Actions Further Illustrate that the Non-Detention Act Applies to the Present Case .....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. “A CONSTANT CAUTION”: OUR COUNTRY CANNOT FORGET THE LESSONS LEARNED FROM THE DETENTION OF JAPANESE AMERICAN CITIZENS AND THE PASSAGE OF THE NON-DETENTION ACT.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ex Parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) ....	6, 9, 22
<i>Howe v. Smith</i> , 452 U.S. 473 (1981) .....	20
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984) .....	25, 28
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	9, 22
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990) .....	20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003) ...	12, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967) .....	29
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	17, 21

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224, § 2(a) (2001) .....	11
Emergency Detention Act, formerly 50 U.S.C. §§ 811-26 (1970) .....	<i>passim</i>
Non-Detention Act, 18 U.S.C. § 4001(a) (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 92-128, 62 Stat. 847 (1971) .....	19

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

117 Cong. Rec. H31534-31782 (daily ed. Sept. 13, 14, 1971) .....	18, 21
H.R. 1029, 108th Cong. (2003) .....	24, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1599 (1970) .....	13, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 92-116 (1971).....	13, 16, 17, 18, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 92-234 (1971) .....	13, 14, 18, 19, 22
Proclamation No. 4417, 41 Fed. Reg. 35,7741 (Feb. 19, 1976).....	27

## MISCELLANEOUS

Bruce Ackerman, <i>The Emergency Constitution</i> , 113 Yale L.J. 1029 (2004).....	9
Commission on Wartime Relocation and Internment of Civilians, <i>Personal Justice Denied</i> (Tetsuden Kashima ed., 1982).....	8, 27
Jennifer K. Elsea, Congressional Research Service, <i>Detention of American Citizens as Enemy Combatants</i> (citing H.R. Rep. No. 92-116 (1971), reprinted in 1971 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1435-39).....	22
Eugene Kontorovich, <i>Liability Rules for Constitutional Rights: The Case of Mass Detentions</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 755 (2004) .....	27
Natsu Taylor Saito, <i>Justice Held Hostage: U.S. Disregard for International Law in the World War II Internment of Japanese Peruvians – A Case Study</i> , 40 B.C. L. Rev. 275 (1998) .....	9
Press Release, Adam Schiff, <i>Rep. Adam Schiff Urges Congress to Act on Enemy Combatants Issue in Wake of Supreme Court Decision to Hear Padilla Case</i> (Feb. 20, 2004) .....	24
Susan Kiyomi Serrano & Dale Minami, <i>Korematsu v. United States: A “Constant Caution” In a Time of Crisis</i> , 10 Asian L.J. 37 (2003).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Steven I. Vladeck, <i>The Detention Power</i> , 22 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 153 (2004).....	26
Frank H. Wu, Profiling in the Wake of September 11: <i>The Precedent of the Japanese American Internment</i> , 17 Crim. Just. 52 (2002).....	27
